## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Assignment of Security Interest in United States Patents	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				Execution Date
Carbis, Inc. 09/01/2005				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Carolina First Bank			
Street Address:	104 S. Main Street			
City:	Greenville			
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	29601			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 6		66098	609873	
Patent Number: 6609873   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6609873				
Fax Number: (336)574-4550				
Fax Number:   (336)574-4550     Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.     Phone:   (336)574-8040				
Email: ithemac@wear.com				
Email:   jthomas@wcsr.com     Correspondent Name:   C. Robert Rhodes				
Address Line 1: 300 N. Greene St., Suite 1900				
Address Line 4: Greensboro, NORTH CAROLINA 27401				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			C. Robert Rhodes	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Carbis - p1#page1.tif source=Carbis - p2#page1.tif				

## ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, CARBIS, INC., a South Carolina corporation with principal offices at 1430 W. Darlington Street, Florence, South Carolina 29501 (the "Assignor"), hereby assigns and grants to CAROLINA FIRST BANK, a South Carolina banking corporation, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 104 S. Main Street, Greenville, South Carolina 29601 (the "Assignee"), a security interest in (i) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,609,873, entitled "Bulk Material Unloading Facility," issuing August 26, 2003 (the "Patent"), together with (ii) all proceeds (as such term is provided for in the Patent Security Agreement referred to below) of the Patent, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patent or unfair competition regarding the same.

This ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Assignor, as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement, among the Assignor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto, and the Assignee, dated as of September 1, 2005, and shall be effective as of the date of the Patent Security Agreement. Upon the termination of the Patent Security Agreement pursuant to Section 12 of the Patent Security Agreement, the Assignee shall, upon satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Assignor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patent acquired under this Assignment of Security Interest.

> PATENT REEL: 016500 FRAME: 0436

This Assignment of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Assignee under the Patent Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to, those set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Assignment of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Patent Security Agreement, the provisions of the Patent Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment of Security Interest as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2005.

CARBIS, INC.

Name: ves: de Title:

PATENT REEL: 016500 FRAME: 0437

RECORDED: 09/08/2005